Ochry of Commony

003348

Doc#2006- 3311
Date 02/10/2006
03:27:43 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
SHARON RIMMER
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK

ORDINANCE NO. 0-06-08ees \$11.00

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING BIDS FOR CONTRACTED SERVICES IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE CITY LANDFILL'S TITLE V AIR PERMITTING PROCESS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, The City of Conway Sanitary Landfill is subject to the Environmental Protection Agency's *Emission Guidelines and Compliance Times for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills*. Under these regulations, which require testing and monitoring of air quality, the City is subject to the requirement to design and install a gas collection system and complete an Initial Design Capacity Report, perform annual testing and reporting and prepare and submit a Title V air permit application; and

WHEREAS, The City of Conway Department of Sanitation has worked with Genesis Environmental Consulting, Inc. on previous reporting and monitoring requirements and will benefit from their expertise and in depth knowledge of the Conway landfill,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall waive the requirement for obtaining bids for contracted services in conjunction with the City Landfill's Title V air permitting process and shall purchase said services from Genesis Environmental Consulting, Inc. at a price of \$40,000.

SECTION 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept the proposal from Genesis Environmental Consulting, Inc. dated March 11, 2005.

SECTION 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 24th day of January 2006.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett, City Clerk

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS **COUNTY OF FAULKNER CITY OF CONWAY**

I, Michael Garrett, the duly elected, qualified, and acting: Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Conway, Arkansas, do hereby certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct copy of ordinance presented to the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at a meeting of that body held on the 24th day of January 2006, same is duly recorded in the minutes of meeting of said Council.

Witness, my hand and seal of the City of Conway, Arkansas, this 3rd day of February 2006.

CITY CLERK-TREASURER

Seal

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD Doc#2006- 3311

Filed and Recorded in Official Records of FAULKNER COUNTY

SHARON RIMMER